the offered sale price in the case of a cash sale or the fair market value of
the hotel, as determined by an independent valuer, in the case of a non-cash
sale. Mr. Sherwood has also been granted an option to purchase the hotel
at fair market value if a change in control of the Company occurs.

In August 2006, Simon Sherwood, President and Chief Executive Officer
of the Company, purchased a villa at the Napasai resort in Koh Samui,
Thailand for a market value of $775,000. The villa will be put into the
rental pool of the resort, with revenues split 40/60 as with other villas at
the resort in favor of Mr. Sherwood.

Summary of Quarterly Earnings (Unaudited)
As described in Note 2, the Company restated its consolidated financial statements for fiscal years 2005 and 2004 and its quarterly consolidated financial
statements for the first, second and third quarters of 2006. The following table of unaudited quarterly financial information during the past two years
reflects the impact of restatement.

					   Quarter ended
		  December 31	 September 30		  June 30		   March 31
			   As Reported	 As Restated	 As Reported	 As Restated	 As Reported	 As Restated
		  $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000
2006
Revenue	 134,084	 144,764	 144,764	 134,705	 134,705	 79,251	 79,251
Earnings/(losses) before net finance
	 costs and gain on sale of investment 	 18,475	 34,780	 34,780	 26,553	 27,147	 (3,091)	 (2,313)
Gain on sale of investment	 -	 -	 -	 6,619	 6,619	 -	 -
Net finance costs	 (11,110)	 (14,869)	 (14,869)	 (13,459)	 (14,053)	  (8,310)	 (9,088)
Earnings/(losses) before income taxes
	 from unconsolidated companies	 7,365	 19,911	 19,911	 19,713	 19,713	 (11,401)	 (11,401)
(Provision for)/benefit from income taxes	 (3,601)	 (3,615)	 (3,406)	 (3,167)	 (2,958)	 1,964	 2,174
Earnings from unconsolidated companies
	 net of tax	  2,893	  3,925	  3,925	  3,326	  3,326	  1,826	  1,826
Net earnings/(losses)	 6,657	 20,221	 20,430	 19,872	 20,081	 (7,611)	 (7,401)

Net earnings/(losses) per share:	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $
	 Basic	 0.16	  0.49	 0.49	 0.50	 0.51	 (0.19)	 (0.19)
	 Diluted	 0.16	 0.48	 0.49	 0.50	 0.50	 (0.19)	 (0.19)
Dividends per share	 0.025	 0.025	 0.025	 0.025	 0.025	 0.025)	 0.025

 Orient-Express Hotels Ltd.  35

18. Information concerning financial reporting for segments and operations in different geographical areas (continued)

				   2006	 2005	 2004
				   $000	 $000	 $000
Capital expenditure:
	 Hotels and restaurants
		  Owned hotels	– Europe	 48,308	 60,359	 32,643

[…]

Real estate and property development		  3.5	   3.1	   0.7
	 Central overheads		  (22.1)	  (19.0)	 (15.7)
Total			   131.5 	  108.3	  79.0

	 Gain on sale of investment		  6.6	 -	 -
Segment EBITDA including gain on sale of investment		  138.1	 108.3	 79.0

The foregoing segment EBITDA reconciles to net earnings as follows:

Year ended December 31,		  2006	 2005	 2004
					   $m	 $m	 $m
Net earnings			   39.8	 41.5	 31.2
	 Add
		  Depreciation and amortization		  35.6	 34.1	 28.4
		  Interest expense, net		  44.5	  30.2	  19.9
		  Foreign currency, net		  4.6	  (5.1)	 (5.5)
		  Provision for income taxes		  7.8	 4.2	 2.4
	 Share of provision for income taxes of unconsolidated companies		  5.8	 3.4	 2.6
Segment EBITDA including gain on sale of investment		  138.1	 108.3	 79.0

Less
		  Gain on sale of investment		   (6.6)	  -	  -
Total	 	 	 131.5 	 108.3	 79.0

 Orient-Express Hotels Ltd.  37

Summary of quarterly earnings (unaudited) (continued)

	 Quarter ended
		  December 31		  September 30		  June 30		   March 31
		  As Reported	 As Restated	 As Reported	 As Restated	 As Reported	 As Restated	 As Reported	 As Restated
		  $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000
2005
Revenue	 98,753	   98,753	   127,733	   127,733	   126,252	   126,252	   80,409	   80,409
Earnings/(losses) before
	 net finance costs	  9,220	 9,220	 26,228	   26,228	   24,294	   24,294	   (81)	 (81)
Net finance costs	   (7,539)	   (7,539)	   (7,819)	   (7,819)	   (6,231)	   (6,231)	   (3,499)	 (3,499)
Earnings/(losses) before income
	 taxes and earnings from
	 unconsolidated companies	 1,681	   1,681	   18,409	 18,409	   18,063	   18,063	   (3,580)	 (3,580)
Benefit from income
	 taxes/(provision for)	 1,132	   1,322	   (3,025)	   (2,820)	   (3,420)	   (3,215)	   298	   504
Earnings from unconsolidated
	 companies net of tax	   1,537	   1,537	   4,099	   4,099	   3,814	   3,814	   1,725	   1,725
Net earnings/(losses)	 4,350	 4,540	 19,483	 19,688	 18,457	   18,662	   (1,557)	 (1,351)

Net earnings/(losses) per share: 	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $
 	 Basic	 0.11	   0.12	   0.50	   0.51	   0.47	   0.48	   (0.04)	 (0.02)
	 Diluted	 0.11	   0.12	  0.49	   0.50	   0.47	   0.48	   (0.04)	 (0.02)
Dividends per share	 0.025	   0.025	  0.025	   0.025	   0.025	   0.025	   0.025)	   0.025

Five-Year Performance (Unaudited)
As discussed in Note 2 to the Financial Statements, the results for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 have been restated.

Year ended December 31,	 2006	 2005	 2004	 2003	 2002